2

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

FACULTY OF HOTEL & TOURISM MANAGEMENT

TOURISM DEVELOPMENT AND IT IMPACTS TO RESIDENTS’
QUALITY OF LIFE

By
Muhammad Najmi Bin Adzmi
2011836986
Nur Liana Binti Mohd Amod
2011891434
Nur Nadia Binti Abdul Malek

2011541499

Bachelor of Science (Hons) (Tourism Management)
HM221
JULY 2014



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, Alhamdulillah and millions of thanks to Allah for giving us the
opportunity, health, and blessing in complete this thesis. We would also like to express our
gratitude to all the people who contributed and helping us accomplishing this thesis in
various ways such as giving us assistance, moral support, accompaniment, and giving us
many ideas to make this thesis a reality. We surrounded with a great number of great people
who contributed in assorted ways to making completion of this thesis, once thought of as an

unreachable milestone, possible.

In completing this thesis, we were guided clearly about the idea of thesis, the process
in making the thesis and also improving our knowledge regarding this thesis. For these, we
would like to show our deepest appreciation to our advisor, Encik Akmal bin Adanan for
being our mentor and dedicating himself to assist us in accomplishing our thesis by
encouraging, inspiring and filled us with various brilliant ideas. He has given us the
understanding of research, academic writings, technical lesson and the ability to overcome
all the obstacles that occurs throughout the journey in completing this thesis. We were
thankful to be in part in his supervision and professionalism, which has leaded us to stay,

focused to our work.

Furthermore, we would like to thank my friends and colleagues for their enthusiasm,
encouragement and advise for us during this process. In addition, we want to express our
gratitude to our lovely parents and family who gave us the aspiration and moral support to
this though process. To this, we want to thank all our friends and colleagues Also, additional
thanks to all the respondents who gave full cooperation in completing the survey. We hope

out thesis will be useful in any ways to all.

Thank you.



ABSTRACT

Tourism industry is considering a large contributor other than manufacturing sector to
Malaysias' economy. The homestay program is a tourism product that has been given
special emphasis by the government through the Ministy of Tourism. This link to the potential
of homestay programme to provide additional income and employment which cause the
number of homestay providers to increase. It is mentioned in the 9™ Malaysia Plan (2006-
2010) too that one of the focus by government is on community development and rural
tourism. So,the homestay programme matched the plan very well. However, as most well
informed, tourism development in an area may bring impacts in many aspects. Therefore,
the main objective of this study is to explore the residents' quality of life in Kampung Parit
Penghulu based on the development of homestay in these villages which focused on three
main components;economy, social and environmental. A total of 80 samples were taken
from the residents of Kampung Parit Penghulu which is one of the popular homestays in
Melaka and the data was processed and analyzed using the Statistical Package for Social
Science (SPSS).The growth of the homestay programme has provided huge opportunities
for the human development. These include positive impacts to the economy development,
social development, as well as increase the quality of life among participants in the

homestay programme.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE PAGE

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

15

Introduction

Background of the Study

1.2.1 Economic

1.2.2 Social

1.2.3 Environmental

Problem statement

Aims and Obijectives of the Research

1.4.1 Research Objectives

1.4.2 Research Question

Theoretical Framework

PAGE

viii



1.6

1.7

Significant of the Study

1.6.1 Organization

1.6.2 State Government

1.6.3 Academic perspective

Definition of Important Term

1.7.1  Quality of Life

1.7.2 Community Based Tourism

1.7.3 Homestay

1.7.4 Sustainable Tourism

1.7.5 Sustainable development

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

Introduction

Community Based Tourism (CBT)

Tourism impacts

Quality of Life (QOL)

Economic

2,51 Employment Opportunities

2.5.2 Cost of Living

10

10

10

10

11

11

11

12

13

13

14

15

16

17

17



	Untitled
	TOURISM DEVELOPMENT AND IT IMPACTS TO RESIDENTS’
 QUALITY OF LIFE
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURE
	CHAPTER ONE 
INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Introduction
	1.2 Background of the Study
	1.2.1 Economic
	1.2.2 Social
	1.2.3 Environmental

	1.3 Problem statement
	1.4 Aims and Objectives of the Research
	1.4.1 Research Objectives
	1.4.2 Research Question

	1.5 Theoretical Framework
	1.6 Significant of the Study
	1.6.1 Organization
	1.6.2 State Government
	1.6.3 Academic perspective

	1.7 Definition of Important Term
	1.7.1 Quality of Life
	1.7.2 Community Based Tourism
	1.7.3 Homestay
	1.7.4 Sustainable Tourism
	1.7.5 Sustainable development


	CHAPTER 2 
LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Introduction
	2.2 Community Based Tourism (CBT)
	2.3 Tourism impacts
	2.4 Quality of Life (QOL)
	2.5 Economic
	2.5.1 Employment opportunities
	2.5.2 Cost of living

	2.6 Social
	2.6.1 Congestion
	2.6.2 Increasing social problem

	2.7 Environmental
	2.7.1 Pollution
	2.7.2 Solid waste


	CHAPTER 3
 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Introduction
	3.2 Sample population and Plan
	3.3 Unit Analysis
	3.4 Research Design
	3.4.1 Survey Instrument
	3.4.2 Data Collection Method

	3.5 Data Analysis Method
	3.5.1 Frequency Distribution
	3.5.2 Pearson Correlation Test


	CHAPTER 4 
RESULT AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Introduction
	4.2 Respondent’s Profiles
	4.3 Analysis of Quality of Life (QOL)
	4.3.1 Analysis of Economic Impact
	4.3.2 Analysis of Social Impact
	4.3.3: Analysis of Environmental Impact
	4.3.4: Analysis of Overall Perception

	4.4 Correlation Analysis
	4.5 Conclusion

	CHAPTER FIVE 
DISCUSSION, QUALITY OF LIFE (QOL) ELEMENT, LIMITATION OF THE STUDY,
RECOMMENDATION AND CONCLUSION
	5.1 Introduction
	5.2 Discussion
	5.3 Recapitulation of the Findings of the Study
	5.4 Quality of Life Elements
	5.4.1 Economic
	5.4.2 Social
	5.4.3 Environmental

	5.5 The Relationship between Tourism Development Impacts and Quality of Life
	5.6 Limitations of the Study
	5.7 Suggestions for Future Study
	5.8 Conclusions

	BIBLIOGRAPHY
	APPENDIX A

