

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

FACULTY OF HOTEL & TOURISM MANAGEMENT

TOURISM DEVELOPMENT AND IT IMPACTS TO RESIDENTS' QUALITY OF LIFE

Ву

Muhammad Najmi Bin Adzmi

2011836986

Nur Liana Binti Mohd Amod

2011891434

Nur Nadia Binti Abdul Malek

2011541499

Bachelor of Science (Hons) (Tourism Management)

HM221

JULY 2014

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, Alhamdulillah and millions of thanks to Allah for giving us the opportunity, health, and blessing in complete this thesis. We would also like to express our gratitude to all the people who contributed and helping us accomplishing this thesis in various ways such as giving us assistance, moral support, accompaniment, and giving us many ideas to make this thesis a reality. We surrounded with a great number of great people who contributed in assorted ways to making completion of this thesis, once thought of as an unreachable milestone, possible.

In completing this thesis, we were guided clearly about the idea of thesis, the process in making the thesis and also improving our knowledge regarding this thesis. For these, we would like to show our deepest appreciation to our advisor, Encik Akmal bin Adanan for being our mentor and dedicating himself to assist us in accomplishing our thesis by encouraging, inspiring and filled us with various brilliant ideas. He has given us the understanding of research, academic writings, technical lesson and the ability to overcome all the obstacles that occurs throughout the journey in completing this thesis. We were thankful to be in part in his supervision and professionalism, which has leaded us to stay, focused to our work.

Furthermore, we would like to thank my friends and colleagues for their enthusiasm, encouragement and advise for us during this process. In addition, we want to express our gratitude to our lovely parents and family who gave us the aspiration and moral support to this though process. To this, we want to thank all our friends and colleagues Also, additional thanks to all the respondents who gave full cooperation in completing the survey. We hope out thesis will be useful in any ways to all.

Thank you.

ABSTRACT

Tourism industry is considering a large contributor other than manufacturing sector to Malaysias' economy. The homestay program is a tourism product that has been given special emphasis by the government through the Ministy of Tourism. This link to the potential of homestay programme to provide additional income and employment which cause the number of homestay providers to increase. It is mentioned in the 9th Malaysia Plan (2006-2010) too that one of the focus by government is on community development and rural tourism. So,the homestay programme matched the plan very well. However, as most well informed, tourism development in an area may bring impacts in many aspects. Therefore, the main objective of this study is to explore the residents' quality of life in Kampung Parit Penghulu based on the development of homestay in these villages which focused on three main components; economy, social and environmental. A total of 80 samples were taken from the residents of Kampung Parit Penghulu which is one of the popular homestays in Melaka and the data was processed and analyzed using the Statistical Package for Social Science (SPSS). The growth of the homestay programme has provided huge opportunities for the human development. These include positive impacts to the economy development, social development, as well as increase the quality of life among participants in the homestay programme.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE	E PAGE	PAGE
ACK	NOWLEDGEMENTS	i
ABST	ii	
TABL	iii	
LIST	viii	
LIST OF FIGURES		
CHA	PTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	Background of the Study	3
	1.2.1 Economic	4
	1.2.2 Social	4
	1.2.3 Environmental	5
1.3	Problem statement	5
1.4	Aims and Objectives of the Research	8
	1.4.1 Research Objectives	8
	1.4.2 Research Question	8
1.5	Theoretical Framework	9

1.6	Significant of the Study			
	1.6.1	Organization	9	
	1.6.2	State Government	10	
	1.6.3	Academic perspective	10	
1.7	Definition of Important Term			
	1.7.1	Quality of Life	10	
	1.7.2	Community Based Tourism	11	
	1.7.3	Homestay	11	
	1.7.4	Sustainable Tourism	11	
	1.7.5	Sustainable development	12	
CHAI	PTER	TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW		
2.1	Introd	uction	13	
2.2	Comn	Community Based Tourism (CBT)		
2.3	Tourism impacts			
2.4	Quality of Life (QOL)			
2.5	Economic			
	2.5.1	Employment Opportunities	17	
	2.5.2	Cost of Living	17	